
 
 
 

 
Tom Horwood 

Joint Chief Executive  
Guildford & Waverley Borough 
Councils 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

John Armstrong,  
Democratic Services & Elections Manager 
Tel: 01483 444102 

 

 
 

20 December 2021 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the EXECUTIVE to be held in the Council 
Chamber - Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, GU2 4BB on TUESDAY 4 JANUARY 
2022 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
Tom Horwood 
 
Joint Chief Executive 
Guildford & Waverley Borough Councils 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Chairman:  
Councillor Joss Bigmore (Leader of the Council) 

 
Vice-Chairman: 

 Councillor Julia McShane, (Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for 
Community and Housing) 

 
Councillor Tim Anderson, (Lead Councillor for Resources) 

Councillor Tom Hunt, (Lead Councillor for Development Management) 
Councillor John Redpath, (Lead Councillor for Economy) 
Councillor John Rigg, (Lead Councillor for Regeneration) 

Councillor James Steel, (Lead Councillor for Environment) 
Councillor Cait Taylor, (Lead Councillor for Climate Change) 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE  

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public 
interest and in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items, and the footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee 
Services. 
 

 
QUORUM 3 

 

Page 1



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK (2021- 2025) 
 

Our Vision: 
 
A green, thriving town and villages where people have the homes they need, access to quality 
employment, with strong and safe communities that come togethe
[...]
rkplace and facilitate opportunities for 
residents to enhance their skills 

 Prevent homelessness and rough-sleeping in the borough 

Page 2



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
ITEM 
NO. 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter.  
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 23 November 
2021. 
 

4   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

5   *PUBLIC CONVENIENCES REVIEW (Pages 13 - 104) 
 

6   CARAVAN SITE LICENSING: FIT AND PROPER REGULATIONS 
(Pages 105 - 134) 
 

7   UNIVERSAL BASIC INCOME (UBI) (Pages 135 - 168) 
 

8   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 The Executive is asked to consider passing the following resolution: 
 
“That, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
and Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings 
and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for consideration of agenda item 9 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 1972 Act”. 
 

9   EASEMENT OVER SHALFORD COMMON AT CHINTHURST LANE (Pages 
169 - 178) 
 

 
Key Decisions: 
Any item on this agenda that is marked with an asterisk is a key decision.  The Council’s 
Constitution defines a key decision as an executive decision which is likely to result in expenditure 

Page 3



or savings of at least £200,000 or which is likely to have a significant impact on two or more 
wards within the Borough.   
 
Under Regulation 9 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012, whenever the Executive intends to take a key decision, 
a document setting out prescribed information about the key decision including: 
  

 the date on which it is to be made,  

 details of the decision makers, 

 a list of the documents to be submitted to the Executive in relation to the matter,   

 how copies of such documents may be obtained    
 
must be available for inspection by the public at the Council offices and on the Council’s website 
at least 28 clear days before the key decision is to be made.  The relevant notice in respect of the 
key decisions to be taken at this meeting was published as part of the Forward Plan on 7 
December 2021. 
 
 

Page 4



 
Executive: 23 November 2021 

 

 
 

1 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 

* Councillor Joss Bigmore (Chairman) 
 

 
* Councillor Julia McShane 
  Councillor Tim Anderson 
  Councillor Tom Hunt 
 

* Councillor John Redpath 
* Councillor John Rigg 
* Councillor James Steel 
 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Ramsey Nagaty, Paul Spooner, Fiona White and Catherine Young were also in 
attendance. 
 

EX38   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tim Anderson and Tom Hunt. 
 

EX39   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

EX40   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2021 were confirmed as a correct record. The 
Chairman signed the minutes. 
 

EX41   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMEN
[...]

 

Executive Report    

Ward(s) affected: Ash Wharf, Friary and St Nicolas, Holy Trinity, Lovelace, Onslow, 
Tillingbourne 

Report of Director of Service Delivery 

Author: Stuart Riddle – Project Lead: Public Conveniences Review 

Tel: 01483 445061 

Email: toiletreview@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: James Steel 

Tel: 07518 995615 

Email: james.steel@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 4 January 2022 

Public Conveniences Review 

Executive Summary 
 
On 1 April 2021 the Service Delivery Executive Advisory Board (EAB) supported a mandate 
to commence a public conveniences review. The recommendation was to investigate the 
removal of grant funding from Ash and Shere Parish Councils (£14,040) and produce a long 
list of 8 toilets, from the 16 we provide, to seek limited closures. 
 
The review identified 8 locations and produced an officer’s recommendation noting 4 toilets 
and the removal of grant funding. These locations were chosen due to both operational 
reasons, and nearby alternative provisions for residents and visitors. The officer’s 
recommendation was taken to the Service Delivery EAB on 4 November 2021 and their 
consideration has informed this report. 

 

Recommendation to Executive 
 
1. That the closure of up to 5 of our public conveniences be approved in principle. 
2. That public convenience grants are removed from Ash and Shere Parish Councils. 
3. That, subject to a review of responses from a public consultation, the Head of Operational 

and Technical Services, in consultation with the Lead Councillor for Environment, be 
authorised to determine which toilets should be closed in March 2022. 

 
Reason(s) for Recommendation:  
To achieve £65,000 per annum savings in the public conveniences budget, starting in the 
2022/23 financial year. 
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? 
No 
 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda item number: 5



 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To advise the Executive of the outcome of the Service Delive
[...]
tential closure of Woodbridge Road toilets is part of an approved mandate to generate cost 

savings of £65k per annum. This facility has existed for many years and although its closure would 

directly affect all regular or potential users of this public toilet, its potential additional negative effect on 

those in protected groups is indirect. Leaving facilities open purely for one or more protected group is not 

financially viable given the Council’s financial position. 

 

 

Name of person completing assessment:  Stuart Riddle    Date: 26th October 2021 

Job title: Project Lead - Public Conveniences Review         

 

Senior manager name: Chris Wheeler      Date: 1st November 2021       

 

Page 104

Agenda item number: 5
Appendix 19



 
 

 
 

Executive Report   

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director of Service Delivery  

Author: Sean Grady 

Tel: 01483 444392 

Email: sean.grady@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Julia McShane 

Tel: 07803 204433 

Email: Julia.McShane@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 4 January 2022 

Caravan Site Licensing: Fit and Proper Regulations 

Executive Summary 
 
The report advises the Executive of new legislation that requires relevant and 
responsible persons of relevant protected caravan sites (caravan sites that require a 
licence to operate lawfully) to be fit and proper. The Mobile Homes Requirement for 
Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper Person (England) Regulations 2020 (“The 
Regulations”) requires those managing or in control of relevant protected sites to make 
application for inclusion on the Fit and Proper (F&P) Register.  
 
The Regulations also require the Council to assess Fit and Proper applications, 
Publish/maintain a public register and to publish a fees policy (found in the Caravan 
licensing Fees Policy in Appendix 1) that justifies the costs charged for Fit and Proper 
applications. Within Schedule 1, the F&P fee calculation can be observed along with a 
variation to the annual caravan site licensing fees.   
 
Recommendation to Executive 

 
That the Executive approve a proposed charging structure for Fit and Proper 
applications. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To enable the Council to approve the caravan site licensing policy so that fees are 
charged to managers of relevant protected sites in reflection of the legislation and the 
costs that will be incurred by the Council to undertake new statutory duties. In addition, 
to approve the amended caravan site licensing annual fee that enables this fee to be 
charged from financial year 2022 that is more reflective of the Council’s corporate fee 
setting methodology.  
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication?  No 
 
 

 

Page 105

Agenda item number: 6



 
 

 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Executive with the information to 

approve the Fit & Proper charging structure, policy and fee - that will enable the 
Council to cover its costs whilst undertaking its duties to require managers of 
relevant protected caravan sites to be fit and proper. In addition, the report 
presents a variation to the generic caravan site licensing fee (seen in table 1; 
Schedule 1) that requires approval.   

 
2. Strategic Priorities 

 

2.1 The new Regulations that this report concerns impose another layer of regulation 
to relevant protected caravan sites (those that require a licence from the Council), 
that the site manager is assessed as being Fit and Proper. The Regulations 
exempt holiday parks and some residential sites (that are operated by 1x family 
only and not run for profit). The new Fit and Proper requirements may serve to 
increase site licence compliance/management and reduce poor site managers.  

2.2 Enabling residents to have access to safe and suitable homes that are compliant 
with legislation supports the objectives of the current Housing Strategy. 
Protecting the most vulnerable people from non-compliant housing conditions that 
em
[...]
ng with other LA's  00:30:00 

Inclusion on register & issuing Decision 
Notices  

01:00:00 

Total time  03:15:00 

Average Hourly rate £62.88 

Fee £204.36 

Grand Total: £204.36 

Proposed fee £204.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 132

Agenda item number: 6
Appendix 1



 
 

 
 

Table 3: Caravan Licensing - Fit & Proper - Annual Fee (Where Applicable)   

 

Caravan Licensing - 
Fit & Proper 

Environmental Health 
Officer  

1x Condition 

Environmental Health 
Officer  

2x Conditions 

Environmental Health 
Officer  

3+ Conditions 

Step 
 

  

Letter writing/ 
telephone calls etc to 
make appointments 
and requesting any 
documents 

00:15:00 00:30:00 00:30:00 

Updating files/ 
computer systems 

00:15:00 00:30:00 00:30:00 

Processing the 
annual fee 

00:30:00 00:30:00 00:30:00 

Reviewing necessary 
documents 

00:30:00 00:45:00 01:00:00 

Preparing reports on 
breaches or 
confirming 
compliance 

00:30:00 00:45:00 01:00:00 

Reviewing any 
representations 

00:30:00 00:45:00 01:00:00 

Time spent on 
consulting the site 
owner 

00:30:00 00:45:00 00:45:00 

Officer Site Visits 00:30:00 00:45:00 01:00:00 

Total time  03:30:00 05:15:00 06:15:00 

Average Hourly rate £62.88 £62.88 £62.88 

Fee £220.08 £220.08 £220.08 

Grand Total: £220.88 £330.12 £393.00 

Proposed fee £221.00 £330.00 £393.00 

 

 

 

Page 133

Agenda item number: 6
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Executive Report    

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director of Resources 

Author: Claire Morris 

Tel: 01483 444827 

Email: Claire.morris@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Joss Bigmore 

Tel: 07974 979369 

Email: joss.bigmore@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 4 January 2022 

Universal Basic Income (UBI) 

Executive Summary 
 
At the Council meeting on 13 April 2021, following consideration of a motion submitted by 
Councillor Steven Lee, the Council agreed to ask the Executive to consid
[...]
which supporters of the scheme are aiming for then the 
Council will be contributing towards helping to achieve a number of its corporate priorities 
related to community.  However, these priorities could also be achieved by asking 
government to consider other reforms (such as increasing allowances and improving access) 
to the existing benefit system. 
 
Recommendation to Executive: 
 
The Executive is asked to consider the information contained in the report and decide if it 
wishes to: 
 

(a) carry out the actions detailed in the motion, in particular to send the letter 
proposed in Appendix 2 (with or without amendment) to various parties and 
engage with the local UBI lab or, 

(b) to send a revised letter asking government to consider reforms to the existing 
benefit system such as increasing allowances and improving access to the system 
to reduce poverty, in particular child poverty 

 (c)  do nothing 
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To respond to the motion adopted by the Council on 13 April 2021. 
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication?  No 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To enable the Executive to consider whether to undertake the actions put forward 

in a motion adopted by the Council on 13 April 2021. 
 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 

2.1 A key corporate priority within the Council’s Corporate Plan 2021-2025 is to 
tackle inequality in our communities, to work with communities to support those 
most in need and to support the unemployed back into the workplace.   

3.  Background 
 
3.1 At the Council meeting on 13 April, following consideration of a motion submitted 

by Councillor Steven Lee, the Council agreed to ask the Executive to consider 
the following action: 
 

(1)  To engage with our local UBI lab in order to seek government funding for a 
pilot UBI trial in Guildford. 

  
(2)  To call upon the government to fund UBI trials across the UK and to support 

trials of UBI in Guildford now and that the findings of these trials be 

Page 136

Agenda item number: 7



 

 
 

published and used to assess the best way to implement financial security 
for every family. 

  
(3)  To write a letter signed by the Leader of the Council and all leaders of the 

Groups on the Council choosing to support this motion and address it to: 
the Prime Minister; the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions; the 
Chancellor of the Exchequer; the leaders of all opposition parties in 
Parliament; all Surrey MPs and the media. 

  
(4)   To send the aforementioned letter, accompanied by this motion to 

addressees and ask in it for a trial of Universal Basic Income in Guildford to 
be urgently established and funded by Government. 

 
3.2 This report sets out background information to aid the consideration of the 

actions requested so that the Executive can make a decision as to how it wishes 
to proceed.  
 
What is Universal Basic Income (UBI)? 

 
3.3 Universal Basic Income (UBI, Citizens’ Basic Income – CBI, or simply Basic 

Income) is an idea where a regular cash payment is made to every individual 
adult, without any reference to their other income or wealth and without any 
conditions.  The core aim of the proposal is to reduce or eliminate poverty.  
Payment amounts can vary according to broad demographic characteristics, 
such as a different payment for working-age adults, children, and pensioners.  
The Welsh Government has committed to trialling it, the Scottish Government 
has invested in the feasibility of pilots, several English cities are keen to test it out 
and have written letters in support of holding pilots in their areas and a number of 
political parties included UBI trials in their election manifestos. 

 
3.4 Most modern UBI proposals include two features, (in contrast to some earlier 

proposals which intended to replace all benefits with UBI or introduce UBI without 
accompanying tax changes).  The main feature is that each adult individual would 
receive a flat basic income payme
[...]
 Supporting a UBI scheme potentially may have a positive impact on equality and 

diversity through providing a basic level of income for people (who may currently 
receive universal credit) without a means test.  This may have a positive impact 
on the mental health and wellbeing of people with protected characteristics.  
However, the proposals for UBI would still require some additional assessment to 
access any additional disability or health related allowances on top of the UBI. 
 

10. Climate Change/Sustainability Implications 
 

10.1 There are no envisaged impacts on climate change or sustainability. 
 

11.  Summary of Options 
 

11.1 The Executive is asked to consider the information contained in the report and 
decide if it wishes to: 

 
(a) carry out the actions detailed in the motion, in particular send the letter 

proposed in Appendix 2 (with or without amendment) to various parties and 
engage with the local UBI lab, or 

(b) to send a revised letter asking government to consider increasing allowances 
and resolving issues within the existing benefit system to reduce poverty, in 
particular child poverty, or 

 (c)  do nothing 
 
12.  Conclusion 
 
12.1 At the Council meeting on 13 April, following consideration of a motion submitted 

by Cllr Lee, the Council agreed to ask the Executive to consider the action set out 
in the motion in relation to engaging with the local UBI lab and writing a letter to 
government calling for a pilot of UBI in Guildford.  This report provides further 
information on what Universal Basic Income (UBI) is, the consideration of UBI at 
government level to date and what the purpose of UBI labs are.   

Page 142

Agenda item number: 7



 

 
 

 
12.2 The report finds that national UK government has considered the proposal of UBI 

in a parliamentary debate following a petition and has decided not to progress 
any pilot schemes at present.  Various reports and research have been 
conducted in the UK on UBI so far but t
[...]
eport
	Contents
	1. Policy Background
	1.1 Universal Basic Income
	1.2 Pros and cons of UBI
	1.3 Recent research on UBI in the UK
	1.4 Work and Pensions committee report on Citizen’s Income in 2017
	1.5 International examples
	1.6 Coronavirus-related debate

	2. UK Parliament Material
	2.1 Debates
	2.2 Committees
	2.3 Early Day Motions
	2.4 Parliamentary Questions

	3. Devolved Parliaments/Assemblies
	3.1 Welsh Parliament/Senedd Wales
	3.2 Scottish Parliament
	3.3 Northern Ireland Assembly

	4. Press Articles
	5. Further reading
	5.1 Recent reports and briefings


	Item 7 (2) - UBI request lettter

	9 Easement over Shalford Common at Chinthurst Lane
	Item 9 (1) - Easement over Shalford Common at Chinthurst Lane - App 1 - Site Plan
	Item 9  (2) - Easement over Shalford Common at Chinthurst Lane - App 2 - photograph




Minutes of the meeting


 
Executive: 4 January 2022 

 

 
 

1 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 

* Councillor Joss Bigmore (Chairman) 
 

 
* Councillor Julia McShane 
  Councillor Tim Anderson 
  Councillor Tom Hunt 
* Councillor John Redpath 
 

  Councillor John Rigg 
* Councillor James Steel 
  Councillor Cait Taylor 
 

 
*Present 

 
Councillor Ramsey Nagaty was in attendance. 
In remote attendance: Councillors Angela Goodwin, Tony Rooth and Paul Spooner 
 

EX49   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tim Anderson (Lead Councillor for 
Resources), John Rigg (Lead Councillor for Regeneration) and Cait Taylor (Lead Councillor for 
Climate Change). 
 

EX50   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 

No Disclosable Pecuniary Interests were declared. 
  
Councillor John Redpath declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Item 5 (Public 
Conveniences Review) on the basis that he was an occasional user of some of the facilities 
under review but indicated that it would not affect his objectivity in considering the matter. 
  

EX51   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held 23 November 2021 were confirmed as a correct record. The 
Chairman signed the minutes. 
 

EX52   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Leader of the Council urged anyone who had not yet been vaccinated or received a 
booster to do so in support of everyone returning to more normal times during the coming year. 
The vaccination centre at Artington remained in operation to provide vaccinations to those 
across the borough. 
  
There would be three new forthcoming online sessions hosted by the Council.  
  
The annual Economic Forum would run on Monday 17 January between 7:30 and 8:30am. The 
session would cover regeneration and shaping Guildford’s future. It was targeted at all 
businesses and would be hosted by Dawn Hudd, Director for Strategic Services with guest 
speakers Marcus Wright from the Royal Bank of Scotland and Professor Amelia Hadfield, Head 
of the Dept. of Politics, University of Surrey. The Leader would introduce the session and Claire 
Morris, Director for Resources would be in attendance to speak and answer questions. 
  
The second online crowdfunding workshop would take place on 12 January. Guidance and 
expert advice would be on hand to get local projects started. 
  



 
Executive: 4 January 2022 

 

 
 

2 

Tuesday 18 January at 6pm was the date for the second webinar on ‘Shaping Guildford’. 
Businesses and local residents were invited to attend and contribute to the conversation about 
the future of the town centre. 
  

EX53   PUBLIC CONVENIENCES REVIEW  
 

The Executive considered a report that contributed to the Council’s medium term review of 
spending. The Lead Councillor for Environment introduced the report. 
  
The Council was seeking to reduce revenue spend in the light of challenging financial 
circumstances.  The process of arriving at the recommendations in the report had included two 
meetings of the Service Delivery Executive Advisory Board (EAB) most recently on 4 November 
2021. Alongside the proposed withdrawal of grant funding from Ash and Shere Parish Councils 
(£14,040), it was anticipated that there would be limited closures to be undertaken following 
consultation with the public. The deletion of two staff posts would result in one voluntary 
departure and the other being transferred to another role in the Waste Team. 
  
The Lead Councillor for the Environment acknowledged the report was putting some difficult 
decisions before the Executive, but these were discretionary services and stressed the financial 
position of the Council. 
  
Mr David Beaman, Chairman of the South West Surrey Disability and Empowerment Network 
addressed the meeting speaking on behalf of disabled residents and expressed concern about 
the reduction of the service within the community and the timescale of the closures. It was 
suggested that the withdrawal of services would also negatively impact residents with young 
children and the elderly. Mr Beaman was also a Waverley Borough Councillor and a Farnham 
Town Councillor and whilst recognising the financial pressures on local government asked if 
there might have been revenue savings made elsewhere – such as off-street car parking 
charging, consideration of the introduction of charging for public conveniences or contracting 
out. There was a final request that closures be staggered and not implemented at the same 
time to reduce the impact on the community. 
  
Councillor Ramsey Nagaty had chaired the meeting of the EAB held on 4 November and was 
present to comment. The EAB had suggested closer collaboration between parties to retain 
services such as that between the Cricket Club and the café on Woodbridge Road. Farnham 
Road Car Park facilities were described as requiring updating and if that were not possible then 
closure was suggested. Overall, despite concerns for the very young and the elderly, the EAB 
had agreed with the recommendations. Finally, it was suggested that some capital investment 
to refurbish the two parish facilities would be welcomed by the parish councils before the 
funding was withdrawn. 
  
It was noted that as a part of the consultation process when determining which of the 
conveniences would be subject to closure, businesses local to the site might be interested in 
advertising their facilities as available nearby. There would also be discussions with local 
businesses with a view to taking over the running of the facilities themselves such as the café 
on Woodbridge Road. 
  
The installation of charging meters would in itself be costly and then the payback for the 
investment would create a time lapse. Coupled with the reduction footfall as a result of 
introducing charging indicated the practice would not help the Councils revenue account in the 
short to medium term as was required. 
  
Increasing car parking charges could not be viewed as a single action to meet all revenue 
requirements. There would be increases in off-street car parking charges to come but had to be 
a review of all services as a part of addressing the budget gap. 
  



 
Executive: 4 January 2022 

 

 
 

3 

The Leader of the Council in summing up reflected that, although there were difficult decisions 
to be taken, the recommendations before the Executive were the best options available to the 
Council. Subsequently, the Executive, 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
(1)   That the closure of up to five of the Council’s public conveniences be approved in principle. 
(2)   That public convenience grants be withdrawn from Ash and Shere Parish Councils. 
(3)   That, subject to a review of responses from a public consultation, the Head of Operational 

and Technical Services, in consultation with the Lead Councillor for Environment, be 
authorised to determine which public conveniences should be closed in March 2022. 

  
Reason: 
To achieve £65,000 per annum savings in the public conveniences budget starting in the 
2022/23 financial year. 
  
Post minute note: The Healthmatic report as appendix to the committee report considered by 
the Executive displayed the ladies and gentlemen’s tags on the Bedford Road data tables the 
wrong way round. This error did not alter the validity or accuracy of the Executive report, or 
associated Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA). 
 

EX54   CARAVAN SITE LICENSING: FIT AND PROPER REGULATIONS  
 

The Executive considered a report on new legislation that required relevant and responsible 
persons of relevant protected caravan sites (caravan sites that require a licence to operate 
lawfully) to be fit and proper.  
  
The Mobile Homes Requirement for Manager of Site to be a Fit and Proper Person (England) 
Regulations 2020 (“The Regulations”) required those managing or in control of relevant 
protected sites to make application for inclusion on the Fit and Proper (F&P) Register. The 
Regulations also required the Council to assess Fit and Proper applications, publish and 
maintain a public register and to publish a fees policy (found in the Caravan licensing Fees 
Policy in Appendix 1 to the report) that justified the costs charged for Fit and Proper 
applications. The report was introduced by the Deputy Leader of the Council.  
  
The Executive noted that those residents living in mobile home parks were often vulnerable or 
elderly and the Regulations provided a further layer of protection to that group by ensuring that 
managers needed to be Fit and Proper. This assurance would assist residents, especially when 
managing complaints by ensuring the process would be dealt with competently. The exceptions 
to the Regulations were where the site was run by the same family or run not for profit. Unless 
exempt, the managers of sites would be required to register with the Council every five years to 
be included on the Register for which there would be a fee. The formula for calculating the fee 
was set out in Schedule 1. Registration would include an assessment of the site by the Council 
and require Disclosure and Barring Service certification, adequate funding arrangements and 
evidence of the relevant management skills and experience needed to run the site. The 
Council’s database was ready to receive applications and the Register would be published on 
the Council’s website where guidance for site managers would also be available. It was noted 
that the site licensing fee fell outside of the Regulations. The Executive,  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the proposed charging structure for Fit and Proper applications, as set out in the Caravan 
Site Licensing Fee Policy at Appendix 1 to the report submitted to the Executive, be approved. 
  
Reasons: 



 
Executive: 4 January 2022 

 

 
 

4 

1.     To enable the Council to approve the caravan site licensing policy so that fees are charged 
to managers of relevant protected sites in reflection of the legislation and the costs that will 
be incurred by the Council to undertake new statutory duties.  

2.     In addition, to approve the amended caravan site licensing annual fee that enables this fee 
to be charged from financial year 2022 that is more reflective of the Council’s corporate fee 
setting methodology.  

 

EX55   UNIVERSAL BASIC INCOME (UBI)  
 

Universal Basic Income (UBI, Citizens’ Basic Income – CBI, or simply Basic Income) was an 
idea where a regular cash payment was made to every individual adult, without any reference 
to their other income or wealth and without any conditions.  The core aim of the proposal was to 
reduce or eliminate poverty.  The Welsh Government had committed to trials and the Scottish 
Government had invested in the feasibility of pilots. Several English cities were keen to test it 
out and had written letters in support of holding pilots in their areas and a number of political 
parties had included UBI trials in their election manifestos. There had been a Parliamentary 
debate on the matter on 13 October 2020 at which point the Secretary of State for Work and 
Pensions saw no benefit in moving from Universal Credit to UBI. 
  
At the Council meeting on 13 April 2021, following consideration of a motion submitted by 
Councillor Steven Lee, the Council had agreed to ask the Executive to consider a choice of four 
actions to move forward the UBI proposal, one of which was potentially to seek funding for a 
trial in Guildford. 
  
The report before the Executive provided further information on what UBI was, the 
consideration of UBI at government level to date and what the purpose of UBI labs were.  The 
Leader of the Council introduced the report and reflected that although there had been no 
appetite at national level for UBI, the motion itself had received majority support by Council. 
The Leader felt disinclined to use council resources for what might be viewed as lobbying on a 
political matter. 
  
Although there were UBI labs for Surrey and Guildford, it was unclear if these were run by the 
same teams and there was no contact available for the Council to research further. Such 
research, if undertaken, would require officer resource and there was no enthusiasm to make 
this commitment given the unknown amount of time this would take up. However, due to the 
level of support the original motion received at Council the Leader agreed to compose a hybrid 
version of the original letter drafted to the Government. The Executive, 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
(1)    That approval be given for the Leader of the Council to send a letter, based on the draft 

letter set out in Appendix 2 to the report submitted to the Executive, to the Under-Secretary 
of State for Work and Pensions asking government to consider reforms to the existing 
benefits system and highlighting this Council's desire to investigate UBI should the 
opportunity arise in the future. 
  

(2)    That the letter should:  
  
(a)   identify the potential for levelling up the inequalities in the borough, and in Surrey as a 

whole; and  
  

(b)   highlight that this Council would only wish to be involved in a fully funded trial of UBI. 
  
(3)    That no engagement be made with the local UBI Lab.  

  



 
Executive: 4 January 2022 

 

 
 

5 

(4)    That the draft letter be circulated to group leaders and that they be invited to sign the letter 
should they wish.  

  
Reason: 
To respond to the motion adopted by the Council on 13 April 2021. 
  

EX56   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

The Executive  
  
RESOLVED: That, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
and Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for 
consideration of agenda item 9 on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 1972 Act. 
  

EX57   EASEMENT OVER SHALFORD COMMON AT CHINTHURST LANE  
 

The Executive considered a report arising from an approach made to the Council to request a 
deed of easement over Council owned land comprising Shalford Common at Chinthurst Lane, 
for the purposes of vehicular and pedestrian access to a proposed development site for five 
houses. 
  
Since any development would be subject to planning consents the Executive, 
  
RESOLVED: That approval be given to releasing restrictions on two land titles and entering into 
an option agreement and deed of easement over Shalford Common, as described in the report 
submitted to the Executive. 
  
Reasons: 
1.     To facilitate the building of new homes. 
2.     To generate income (a capital receipt) 

 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.47 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 
 


